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Honorable Derek Peterson

Attorney for City of Abbeville

Gunter & Peterson, L.L.C.

Post Office Box 608

Abbeville, Alabama  36310

Education, Boards of – Roads, Highways and Bridges - Vacation - Henry County

The City Council of Abbeville has authority to enact an ordinance to close, during school hours, a portion of a public street located adjacent to property owned by the Henry County Board of Education.

Dear Mr. Peterson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Abbeville.

QUESTION


Does the City of Abbeville, Alabama, have the legal authority to close a portion of a public street that runs directly through property that belongs to the Henry County Board of Education from 7:30 a.m. to 2:40 p.m. each day during the school year?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


The Henry County Board of Education has requested permission from the City of Abbeville, Alabama, a municipal corporation, to close a portion of a public street that runs through the campus of Abbeville High School from 7:30 a.m. to 2:40 p.m. each day during the school year.  The Henry County Board of Education has stated that it would place “safety cones” in the public street to prohibit through traffic during the times set out above.  The “safety cones” would be removed each afternoon at 2:40 p.m.  The reason given for this request by the Henry County Board of Education is to ensure the safety and well being of the students and faculty/staff at Abbeville High School.  It should be noted that the city council has received a petition from sev​eral residents in the area requesting that the pub​lic street not be closed during the times set out above.


Section 32-5-31(a) of the Code of Alabama provides:


Local authorities in their respective juris​dictions shall place and maintain such traffic-control devices upon highways under their juris​diction as they may deem necessary to indicate and carry out the provisions of this chapter or local traffic ordinances or to regulate, warn or guide traffic.

ALA. CODE § 32-5-31(a) (1989).


Cities are authorized by section 32-5-31(a) to set up traffic control devices, and when such traffic devices are set up, they are presumed to be placed pursuant to law.  Mobile City Lines v. Orr, 253 Ala. 528, 531, 45 So. 2d 766, 769 (1950).  Cities are further authorized by section 32-5-31(a) to enact traffic ordinances and to regulate and guide traffic.


The Attorney General has determined that a municipality is author​ized by section 32-5-31 to use speed breakers to control the flow of traf​fic.  Opinion to Honorable Robert P. Reynolds, Attorney for the City of Northport, dated October 14, 1982, A.G. No. 83-00014.


A municipality is responsible for formulating a safe flow of traffic within its jurisdiction, including control of ingress and egress to its streets and highways.  Cottage Hill Land Corporation v. City of Mobile, 443 So. 2d 1201, 1205 (Ala. 1983).  A municipality has a duty and obli​gation to exercise ordinary and reasonable care to keep its streets and sidewalks in a reasonably safe condition for traffic.  Stephens v. City of Montgomery, 575 So. 2d 1095, 1096 (Ala. 1991).  Under the police pow​ers, cities are authorized to take steps to ensure the health and safety of its citizens, especially its children.  ALA. CODE § 11-45-1 (1989); Dorminey v. City of Montgomery, 232 Ala. 47, 48, 166 So. 689, 690 (1936).

CONCLUSION


The City Council of Abbeville has authority to enact an ordinance to close, during school hours, a portion of a public street located adjacent to property owned by the Henry County Board of Education.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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